

Georgetown Capital Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

(unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

**GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.
(the "Company")**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

February 22, 2012

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011	July 1, 2010
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,649,328	\$ 1,999,882	\$ 496,755
Receivables	17,731	23,442	3,417
Prepaid expenses and deposits	6,000	8,773	2,635
	1,673,059	2,032,097	502,807
Non-current assets:			
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	-	628,730	-
Total assets	\$ 1,673,059	\$ 2,660,827	\$ 502,807
Liabilities			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 21,811	\$ 198,631	\$ 22,295
Total liabilities	21,811	198,631	22,295
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital (note 5)	2,768,786	2,768,786	602,509
Equity reserves (note 6)	19,717	19,717	23,768
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(18,009)	(9,037)	-
Accumulated deficit	(1,119,246)	(317,270)	(145,765)
Total shareholders' equity	1,651,248	2,462,196	480,512
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 1,673,059	\$ 2,660,827	\$ 502,807

Basis of presentation and adoption of
International Financial Reporting Standards (note 2)

Event after the reporting period (note 4)

First time adoption of IFRS (note 11)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"Ivan Bebek"

"Tony Ricci"

Director

Director

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Administration expenses:				
Legal and accounting	\$ 6,209	\$ 12,250	\$ 15,475	\$ 14,192
Office, rent and administration	13,623	3,259	26,374	6,006
Regulatory, transfer agent and shareholder information	5,526	7,733	7,966	9,422
Travel, promotion and investment relations	274	-	274	2,174
Consulting fees, wages & benefits	23,761	-	47,115	-
Loss before the undernoted	49,393	23,242	97,204	31,794
Other expenses (income):				
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	709,911	-	709,911	-
Project investigation costs	-	-	-	23,230
Foreign exchange loss	2,313	1,009	976	1,009
Interest income	(4,537)	(4)	(6,115)	(42)
	707,687	1,005	704,772	24,197
Loss for the period	757,080	24,247	801,976	55,991
Translation adjustment	19,406	-	(18,225)	-
Realization of cumulative translation adjustment on write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	27,197	-	27,197	-
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 803,683	\$ 24,247	\$ 810,948	\$ 55,991
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	13,335,605	6,157,636	13,335,605	6,127,568

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Issued capital		Equity reserves		Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated OCI	Total equity
	Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Share purchase options			
June 30, 2010	9,430,833	\$ 602,509	\$ 4,051	\$ 19,717	\$ (145,765)	\$ -	\$ 480,512
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(55,991)	-	(55,991)
Warrants exercised	102,500	14,301	(4,051)	-	-	-	10,250
December 31, 2010	9,533,333	616,810	-	19,717	(201,756)	-	434,771
Issued pursuant to a private place at \$0.55	3,752,272	2,058,476	-	-	-	-	2,058,476
Issued pursuant to a resource property option agreement	50,000	93,500	-	-	-	-	93,500
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(115,514)	-	(115,514)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(9,037)	(9,037)
June 30, 2011	13,335,605	2,768,786	-	19,717	(317,270)	(9,037)	2,462,196
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(801,976)	-	(801,976)
Realization of cumulative translation adjustment on write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-	-	-	(27,197)	(27,197)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	18,225	18,225
December 31, 2011	13,335,605	\$ 2,768,786	\$ -	\$ 19,717	\$ (1,119,246)	\$ (18,009)	\$ 1,651,248

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
Three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Operating activities:				
Loss for the period	\$ (757,080)	\$ (24,247)	\$ (801,976)	\$ (55,991)
Items not involving cash:				
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	5,677	443	642	443
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	709,911	-	709,911	-
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(34,637)	(28,383)	(22,549)	(8,175)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,386	1,325	2,773	1,635
Receivables	12,451	(5,453)	5,711	(8,582)
	(62,292)	(56,315)	(105,488)	(70,670)
Investing activities:				
Exploration and evaluation expenditure	(244,084)	(25,000)	(244,084)	(25,000)
	(244,084)	(25,000)	(244,084)	(25,000)
Financing activities:				
Deferred financing costs	-	(36,975)	-	(36,975)
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	10,250	-	10,250
	-	(26,725)	-	(26,725)
Impact of foreign exchange on cash	(6,017)	(443)	(982)	(443)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(312,393)	(108,483)	(350,554)	(122,838)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,961,721	482,400	1,999,882	496,755
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 1,649,328	\$ 373,917	\$ 1,649,328	\$ 373,917

Supplemental cash flow information (note 10)

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 1 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1. Corporate information

Georgetown Capital Corp. ("Georgetown" or the "Company") was incorporated on June 9, 2008, under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The Company's principal business activities include the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. The Company currently has no mineral property interest. The business of the Company involves a high degree of risk and there is no assurance that the Company will identify appropriate properties for acquisition or investment and even if so identified and warranted, that it will be able to finance the acquisition or investment.

The head office and principal address of the Company are located at 1199 Hastings Street, Suite 700, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3T5.

2. Basis of presentation and adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

(a) Statement of compliance

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") require entities that adopt IFRS to make an explicit and unreserved statement of compliance with IFRS in their first annual IFRS financial statement. The Company will make this statement when it issues its financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2012. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and using the accounting policies that the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2012.

These are the Company's first IFRS condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the first IFRS consolidated annual financial statements to be presented in accordance with IFRS for the year ending June 30, 2012. Previously, the Company prepared its consolidated annual and consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 22, 2012.

(b) Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain non-current assets and financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in note 3. The comparative figures presented in these consolidated interim financial statements are in accordance with IFRS and have not been audited.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. References to US\$ are to United States dollars.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. These consolidated interim financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgment within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized in note 3.

(c) Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue to realize its assets and meet its liabilities in the normal course of business as a 'going concern'. The Company has incurred losses since inception, has no source of operating revenue and at December 31, 2011 has net working capital of \$1,651,248 (June 30, 2011 - \$1,833,466).

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 2 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of presentation and adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

(c) Going concern (continued)

The Company has been and remains dependent on its capacity to raise funds via equity issuances, under terms that are consistent with the best interests of shareholders, in order to finance its operations. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements contain no provisions for adjustments which may become necessary if the Company becomes unable to continue on a 'going concern' basis. Such adjustments could be material.

(d) Transition to IFRS

The Company transitioned from Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("pre-changeover Canadian GAAP") to IFRS effective July 1, 2010 (the "Transition date") and has prepared its opening IFRS statement of financial position as at that date.

The preparation of these consolidated interim financial statements resulted in changes to the accounting policies as compared with the most recent annual financial statements prepared under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated interim financial statements. They also have been applied in preparing an opening IFRS statement of financial position at July 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS. The impact of the transition from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS is explained in note 11.

The policies applied in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2011. The Company will ultimately prepare its opening IFRS statement of financial position by applying existing IFRS with an effective date of June 30, 2012 or prior. Accordingly, the opening IFRS consolidated financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2012 may differ from those presented at this time.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below are expected to be adopted for the year ending June 30, 2012 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated interim financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at July 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated.

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

Subsidiary name	Jurisdiction	Ownership
Georgetown Alaska Inc.	Alaska, USA	100%

Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

All significant intercompany amounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 3 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency by the use of the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Unsettled monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency by using the exchange rate in effect at the statement of financial position date and the related translation differences are recognised in net income (loss).

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate in effect as at the dates of the initial transactions and are not subsequently restated. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined and related translation differences are recognized in net income (loss) or other comprehensive income (loss) consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized. Non-monetary assets and liabilities of subsidiaries which functional currency is different from the Canadian dollar are translated to the Canadian dollar using the exchange rate of the reporting date. Cumulative translation adjustments are recorded in other comprehensive income.

(c) Financial instruments

i. Financial assets

The Company's financial assets are comprised of cash and cash equivalents. All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and designated upon inception into one of four categories: at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, or loans and receivables. Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial assets are measured in accordance with the following:

- Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. All gains and losses resulting from changes in their fair value are included in net income (loss) in the period in which they arise.
- Held-to-maturity investments and loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Amortization of premiums or discounts and transaction costs are amortized into net income (loss), using the effective interest method less any impairment.
- Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses recorded in other comprehensive income until the asset is realized, at which time they will be recorded in net income (loss). Other than temporary impairments on available-for-sale financial assets are recorded in net income (loss).
- Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses, with gains and losses recognized in net income or loss in the period that the asset is derecognized or impaired. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments are classified as loans and receivables.
- Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or non-financial contracts (the "host instrument") are treated as separate derivatives with fair value changes recognized in the statement of operations when their economic characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related to those of the host instrument, and the combined instrument or contract is not held for trading. There were no embedded derivatives identified in a review of the Company's contracts. Free-standing derivatives that meet the definition of an asset or liability are measured at their fair value and reported in the Company's financial statements.

The Company assesses at each reporting period date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if there is objective evidence that as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets have been impacted.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 4 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Financial instruments (continued)

ii. Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of account payable and accrued liabilities. All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as fair value through profit or loss or other liabilities.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial assets are measured in accordance with the following:

- Financial liabilities classified as other liabilities are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs. After initial recognition, other liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other liabilities. Accounts payable amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.
- Financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as fair value through profit or loss. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss are recognized through the statement of comprehensive income. At December 31, 2011, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010, the Company did not classify any financial liabilities as fair value through profit or loss.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term investments with original maturity dates of less than ninety days or fully redeemable without penalty or loss of interest.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

On initial recognition, property, plant and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and the directly attributable costs of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognize within provisions.

Property, plant and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses of disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss.

Depreciation methods and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

As at December 31, 2011, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010 the Company did not hold items of property, plant and equipment.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 5 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company accounts for exploration and evaluation expenditures costs in accordance with IFRS 6 - Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources ("IFRS 6").

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination or asset acquisition. Exploration costs include value-added taxes incurred in foreign jurisdictions when recoverability of these taxes is uncertain. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized until properties are determined to contain economically recoverable mineral resources, are abandoned or the interest is sold. Option payments received are credited against the deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures. No gain or loss on disposition of a partial interest is recorded until all carrying costs of the interest have been offset by proceeds of sale or option payments received.

Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in the net income (loss). Capitalized costs, including general and administrative costs, are only allocated to the extent that these costs can be related directly to operational activities in the relevant area of interest where it is considered likely to be recoverable by future exploitation or sale or where the activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of economically recoverable mineral resources.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mineral interests and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

(f) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each date of the statement of financial position, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive income, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 6 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably.

(h) Provision for environmental and reclamation costs

Liabilities related to environmental protection and reclamation costs are recognized when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. This includes future site restoration and other costs as required due to environmental law or contracts.

(i) Income recognition

Interest from cash and short term investments is recorded on an accrual basis when collection is reasonably assured.

(j) Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net loss and other comprehensive income (loss) ("OCI"). OCI represents changes in shareholders' equity during a period arising from transactions and other events with non-owner sources.

(k) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, and share warrants are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(l) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the relevant period. Diluted earnings(loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income or loss applicable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of diluted common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted common shares reflect the potential dilutive effect of exercising the stock options and warrants based on the treasury stock method.

(m) Share-based payments

From time to time, the Company grants stock options to employees and non-employees. An individual is classified as an employee, versus a non-employee, when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 7 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(n) Share-based payments (continued)

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees the fair value of the options, estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive income (loss) over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the net income (loss) over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the net income (loss), unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

All equity-settled share based payments are reflected in equity reserves, until exercised. Upon exercise shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in equity reserves is credited to share capital along with any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

(o) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the net income (loss) except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (loss).

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position statement date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against that excess.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 8 - unaudited

Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(p) Use of judgments and estimates

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future that will, by definition, seldom equal actual results. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to amortization of equipment, the determination of the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, the determination of environmental restoration costs, and the assumptions about the variables used in the calculation of share-based payments and derivative instruments. Management believes the estimates used in this condensed consolidated interim financial statements are reasonable; however, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

(q) Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties

(r) Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective

The following new standards, amendments and interpretations, that have not been early adopted in these interim financial statements:

- Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012) require that elements of other comprehensive income that may subsequently be recycled through profit and loss be differentiated from those items that will not be recycled.
- IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple classification options in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial instruments; however, the impact, if any, is not expected to be significant.
- IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10"), replaces the consolidation requirements in IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, and Standing Interpretations Committee ("SIC") Interpretation 12, Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 introduces a single consolidation model for all entities based on control, irrespective of the nature of the investee, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company currently does not anticipate the adoption of IFRS 10 to have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.
- IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11"), replaces IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. Under IFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as joint operations or joint ventures based on the rights and obligations of the parties to the joint arrangements. A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement ("joint operators") have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement ("joint venturers") have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. IFRS 11 requires that a joint operator recognize its portion of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of a joint arrangement, while a joint venturer recognizes its investment in a joint arrangement using the equity method. IFRS 11 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently does not anticipate the adoption of IFRS 10 to have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.
- IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities ("IFRS 12"), requires the disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows. The disclosure requirements are applicable to all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 9 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(r) Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective

- IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement ("IFRS 13"), replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in existing IFRS standards with a single source of fair value measurement guidance. IFRS 13 defines fair value, provides guidance on how to determine fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. However, IFRS 13 does not change the requirements regarding which items should be measured or disclosed at fair value. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.
- IAS 12, Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets ("IAS 12"). Amendments to IAS 12 are effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the new standard on its financial statements.
- IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements ("IAS 27") was amended as a consequence of the issuance of IFRS 10, 11 and 12. IAS 27 sets the standards for investments in subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates when an entity elects, or is required, to present separate non-consolidated financial statements.
- IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ("IAS 28") was amended as a consequence of the issuance of IFRS 10, 11 and 12. IAS 28 provides additional guidance for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. This standard will be applied by the Company if there is joint control or significant influence over an investee.

4. Exploration and evaluation assets

(a) Tanacross mineral property

Effective October 6, 2010, as amended on January 7, 2011 and September 30, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement with Full Metal Minerals USA Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Full Metal Minerals Inc. ("Full Metal"), which grants the Company an exclusive right to acquire a 60% undivided beneficial interest in the Tanacross mineral property in Alaska by fulfilling the following requirements:

Date	Incur cumulative exploration expenditures	Issue common shares	Make cash payments
October 1, 2010	-	-	US\$25,000 (paid)
February 22, 2011	-	50,000 (issued)	US\$25,000 (paid)
January 15, 2012	US\$500,000	150,000	US\$50,000
October 1, 2012	US\$1,000,000	250,000	US\$50,000
October 1, 2013	US\$2,000,000	250,000	US\$50,000
October 1, 2014	US\$4,000,000	-	US\$50,000

The Company may accelerate the above payments at anytime and thereby exercise the option early.

Upon the Company earning 60% interest, the parties will form a joint venture, which will require each party to proportionately contribute to future programs or be diluted to a net profits interest.

On January 23, 2012, the Company elected to terminate its option agreement with Full Metal and forfeit its right to earn a 60% interest in the Tanacross property. As a result of the termination, the Company has written-off all deferred costs associated with the Tanacross property, recorded an impairment loss of \$709,911 and recovered \$27,197 in cumulative translation adjustments associated with the mineral interest.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 10 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

(b) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Resource property	Tanacross
	\$
Acquisition expenditures	
Balance, July 1, 2010	-
Additions	
Cash	125,870
Issue of 50,000 common shares	93,500
Balance, June 30, 2011	219,370
Exploration expenditures	
Balance, July 1, 2010	-
Additions:	
Camp rental	2,922
Drilling and support costs	297,648
Equipment & field supplies	36,039
Geochemical assaying	4,308
Geological consulting	11,216
Salaries & benefits	59,777
Travel & other	3,353
Balance, June 30, 2011	415,263
Cumulative translation adjustment	(5,903)
Total acquisition and exploration expenditures, June 30, 2011	628,730
Acquisition expenditures	
Balance, June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011	219,370
Exploration expenditures	
Balance, July 1, 2011	415,263
Additions:	
Drilling and support costs	1,948
Equipment & field supplies	4,884
Geochemical assaying	12,184
Geological consulting	477
Project supervision	44,932
Salaries & benefits	10,313
Travel & other	540
Balance, December 31, 2011	490,541
Cumulative translation adjustment	27,197
Write-off of acquisition and exploration expenditures	(737,108)
Total acquisition and exploration expenditures, December 31, 2011	-

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 11 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

5. Share capital

a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

No shares were issued during the three and six months ended December 31, 2011.

Shares issued during the year ended June 30, 2011

On February 22, 2011 50,000 common shares were issued with a fair value of \$93,500 for payment on option agreement with Full Metal related to the acquisition of Tanacross mineral property (note 4(a)).

On February 14, 2011 an aggregate of 3,752,272 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$2,063,750 on a non-brokered private placement at \$0.55 per share. Share issuance costs that are considered to be incremental and directly attributable costs of \$5,274 were incurred and charged against share capital.

An aggregate of 102,500 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$10,250 on exercise of agent warrants. In addition, a reclassification of \$4,051 from equity reserves was recorded on the exercise of these warrants.

Shares issued during the year ended June 30, 2010

On November 9, 2009, an aggregate of 97,500 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$9,750 on exercise of agent warrants. In addition, a reclassification of \$3,854 from equity reserves to share capital was recorded on the exercise of these warrants.

On November 2, 2009, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 5,333,333 common shares of Georgetown at a per share price of \$0.075 for aggregate proceeds of \$400,000. Shares acquired by the places are subject to a hold period until April 24, 2010. Issuance costs of \$15,261 were incurred and charged against share capital. 1,333,333 of the common shares were placed into escrow (note 5(c)).

c) Escrow shares

As at December 31, 2011, the Company had 4,618,500 (June 30, 2010: 3,333,333) common shares held in escrow pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange and escrow agreements. Pursuant to the escrow agreements, the remaining escrowed shares will be released in semi-annual increments of 15% until February 22, 2014.

For the purposes of loss-per-share calculations, escrowed shares, where the release was subject to completion of the Qualifying Transaction, were excluded from the weighted average number of shares outstanding.

6. Equity reserves

(a) Share-based payments

The Company has adopted a share purchase option plan pursuant to which it may grant options to purchase common shares to directors, officers, employees and other eligible persons. The options will be exercisable at the market price of the common shares on the date they are granted and for a period of up to five years from the date of grant.

No share purchase options were granted, cancelled or forfeited during the three and six months ended December 31, 2011.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 12 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

6. Equity reserves (continued)

(a) Share-based payments (continued)

A summary of the share purchase options granted under the Company's option plan during the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 is presented below:

	Number of shares	Weighted average Exercise price
Balance, June 30, 2009	400,000	\$ 0.10
Granted	-	-
Forfeited	(100,000)	0.10
Balance, June 30, 2010	300,000	0.10
Granted	-	-
Forfeited	(300,000)	0.10
Balance, June 30, 2011	-	-

No share purchase options were outstanding as at December 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011.

(b) Warrants

No warrants were issued, canceled or expired during the three and six months ended December 31, 2011. No warrants were outstanding as at December 31, 2011.

The continuity of share purchase warrants for the year ended June 30, 2011 is as follows:

Exercise price	Expiry date	June 30, 2010	Issued	Exercised	Expired	June 30, 2011
\$ 0.10	October 8, 2010	102,500	-	(102,500)	-	-
		102,500	-	(102,500)	-	-

The continuity of share purchase warrants for the year ended June 30, 2010 is as follows:

Exercise price	Expiry date	June 30, 2009	Issued	Exercised	Expired	June 30, 2010
\$ 0.10	October 8, 2010	200,000	-	(97,500)	-	102,500
		200,000	-	(97,500)	-	102,500

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 13 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

7. Related party transactions

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Universal Mineral Services Ltd.	\$ 24,814	\$ 3,700	\$ 53,133	\$ 3,000
Nicmar Capital Corp.	10,500	-	21,000	-
Full Metal	-	-	76,799	-

Universal Mineral Services Ltd. is a company with directors and officers in common that bills the Company for office overhead, consulting and wages. The outstanding balance owing at December 31, 2011 was \$9,913 (June 30, 2011: \$1,120).

Nicmar Capital Corp. (formerly Tony M. Ricci, C.A.), is a company controlled by a director and an officer of the Company, that provided consulting services. The outstanding balance owing at December 31, 2011 was \$3,920 (June 30, 2011: Nil)

Full Metal is a company that had a director in common during the three month period ended December 31, 2011 and is the operator of Tanacross property. The outstanding balance owing at December 31, 2011 was \$nil (June 30, 2011: \$171,133). Effective November 30, 2011, the director in common resigned as a director of Full Metal.

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at their fair value as determined by the management. All amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of settlement.

Key Management Compensation

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Consulting fees	\$ 10,500	\$ -	\$ 21,000	\$ -

8. Financial instruments

(a) Categories of financial instruments

	Category	December 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	\$ 1,649,328	\$ 1,999,882
Accounts receivable (excluding value added tax refundable)	Loans and receivables	6,115	-
		\$ 1,655,443	\$ 1,999,882
Financial liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	\$ 21,811	\$ 198,631
		\$ 21,811	\$ 198,631

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 14 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The Company has classified fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and

Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to their the short-term to maturity.

As at December 31, 2011, June 30, 2011 and July 1, 2010, the Company did not have financial instruments measured at fair value.

(c) Financial risk management

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit, liquidity, or market risks arising from these financial instruments. The risk exposure is summarized as follows:

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash balances at a bank in Canada and accounts receivable. Accounts receivables consist of amounts receivable for HST of \$11,616 and interest receivable of \$6,115 which is not considered past due. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

(ii) Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2011, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$1,649,328 to settle current liabilities of \$21,811 that mainly consist of accounts payable that are considered short term and settled within 30 days. The Company did not have any significant commitments as at December 31, 2011, June 30, 2011, and July 1, 2010.

(iii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. As at December 31, 2011 the Company held financial assets denominated in the US dollars in the amount of US\$76,017 (June 30, 2011 – US\$21,229) and financial liabilities of US\$2,288 (June 30, 2011 – US\$178,991). As at December 30, 2011, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates.

A 10% appreciation or depreciation of the US dollar compared with the Canadian dollar would result in a corresponding increase or decrease in net asset of approximately \$7,373 (June 30, 2011 – \$15,000).

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 15 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Market risk

- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents attract interest at floating rates and have maturities of 90 days or less. The interest is typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present low, however the conservative investment strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to the investment. A change of 100 basis points in the interest rates would not be material to the financial statements.

- Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities.

(d) Capital risk management

The Company manages its cash and cash equivalents and common shares as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

9. Segmented information

The Company operates in one operational segment being acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties, and as at June 30, 2011 all of the Company's non-current assets were located in the USA. The Company did not have any non-current assets at July 1, 2010 and December 31, 2011.

Geographic allocation of loss:

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Canada	\$ 47,169	\$ 24,247	\$ 92,065	\$ 55,911
United States	709,911	-	709,911	-

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 16 - unaudited

Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. Supplemental cash flow information

	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest received	-	-	-	-
Interest paid	-	-	-	-
Income tax paid	-	-	-	-
Non-cash investing and financing activities:				
Reclassification of contributed surplus on exercise of broker warrants (note 6(b))	-	4,051	-	4,051
Change in exploration and evaluation expenditures included in accounts payable	(168,806)	-	(168,806)	-

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 17 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. First time adoption of IFRS

The accounting policies in note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated interim financial statements as at for the three and six months ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010, the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2011 and the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position on the Transition Date, July 1, 2010.

The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS are set out in IFRS 1 – First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”). IFRS 1 provides for certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions for first time adopters of IFRS.

The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemption:

- Share-based payments - The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 Share-based payment to equity instruments that were granted and had vested before the Transition Date. All of the Company's equity instruments vested before the Transition Date.

The Company applied the following mandatory exceptions:

- Derecognition of financial instruments - The Company has applied the derecognition requirements in IAS 39 – Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement prospectively from the Transition Date. As a result any non-derivative financial assets and non-derivative financial liabilities derecognized prior to the Transition Date in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP have not been reviewed for compliance with IAS 39.
- Estimates - The estimates previously made by the Company under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP were not revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policy.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position as at July 1, 2010, the Company was not required to make adjustments to amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP. The changeover to IFRS also did not have an impact on the Company's statements of financial position and comprehensive loss as at and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010, therefore no reconciliations of these financial statements have been prepared.

The Company has prepared a statement of financial position and a statement of comprehensive loss as at and for the year ended June 30, 2011. In doing so, the Company made adjustments to amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP and has accompanied these adjustments with explanations of how the transition from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected these statements.

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 18 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive loss

For the year ended June 30, 2011

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS Sub note a, b	IFRS
Administration expenses			
Legal and accounting fees	\$ 32,979	-	\$ 32,979
Office and administration	41,529	-	41,529
Transfer agent and filing fees	21,888	-	21,888
Travel, promotion and investment relations	7,940	-	7,940
Consulting fees, wages & benefits	42,238	-	42,238
	146,574		146,574
Other (income) expenses			
Property investigation costs	23,230	-	23,230
Foreign exchange loss	4,884	(3,134)	1,750
Interest income	(49)	-	(49)
	28,065	(3,134)	24,931
Loss for the year	174,639	(3,134)	171,505
Translation adjustment	-	9,037	9,037
Comprehensive loss for the year	\$ 174,639	5,903	\$ 180,542
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	10,922,878	-	10,922,878
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	-	\$ (0.02)

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 19 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2011

	Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
		Sub note a, b	
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,999,882	\$ -	\$ 1,999,882
Receivables	23,442	-	23,442
Prepaid expenses and deposits	8,773	-	8,773
	2,032,097	-	2,032,097
Exploration and evaluation assets	558,728	70,002	628,730
Total assets	2,590,825	-	2,660,827
Liabilities			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	198,631	-	198,631
Total liabilities	198,631	-	198,631
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	2,692,881	75,905	2,768,786
Equity reserves	19,717	-	19,717
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	(9,037)	(9,037)
Accumulated deficit	(320,404)	3,134	(317,270)
	2,392,194	-	2,462,196
	\$ 2,590,825	\$ -	\$ 2,660,827

GEORGETOWN CAPITAL CORP.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, page 20 - unaudited
Three and six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

(a) Functional currency and the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates

IFRS requires that the functional currency of each entity of the Company be determined separately. The Company has determined that as at the Transition Date, the Canadian Dollar was the functional currency for Georgetown Capital Corp. and the United States dollar was the functional currency of Georgetown Alaska Inc.

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Company's parent company, Georgetown Capital Corp. was deemed to have a measurement currency of the Canadian dollar and each of its subsidiaries were considered to integrated foreign subsidiaries. Under this accounting policy, monetary assets and liabilities, not denominated in Canadian dollars were translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates which prevailed at the date of each balance sheet. Non-monetary items are translated at exchange rates prevailing when the assets were acquired or the obligations incurred. Foreign currency denominated expense items were translated at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date.

Under IFRS, non-monetary assets, liabilities and the equity accounts of Georgetown Alaska Inc. have been recalculated using US dollar based exchange rates prevailing when the assets were acquired, the obligations incurred or the expense was incurred. The assets and liabilities are then translated to the Canadian dollar using the exchange rate of the reporting date. As at July 1, 2011, under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Company had reported net assets of \$2,590,825 and under IFRS, the Company reported a decrease in net assets of \$5,903 prior to the effect of any of the other IFRS opening balance sheet adjustments.

(b) Accounting for share issuance costs

Under IFRS accounting the definition of what constitutes a share issuance costs is more restrictive than the definition applied under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP.

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, all costs incurred in connection with the Company's Qualifying Transaction, completed on February 11, 2011, were treated as share issuance costs and recorded as a reduction in the net proceeds received from private placement completed in conjunction with the Qualifying Transaction.

Under IFRS, in accordance with *IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation*, only those costs that are considered to be incremental directly attributable costs incurred in successfully issuing an entity's own equity are accounted with in equity. As such, the costs the Company incurred in connection with its Qualifying Transaction that related to the acquisition and regulatory approval of the Company's qualifying asset, Tanacross, have been reclassified from equity to exploration and evaluation assets. As at June 30, 2011, this resulted in an increase to exploration and evaluation expenditures of \$70,002.